Sec. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 21, 1939.

## CHAPTER 397-S. F. No. 1463

An act requesting and directing payments to be made out of the Trunk Highway Fund, or funds accredited thereto from highway patrol fines or other sources to compensate and reimburse certain persons, firms or corporations for property damaged by the location, construction, reconstruction, improvement and maintenance of the trunk highway system, including reimbursement for services rendered and expenses incurred in highway condemnation proceeding.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for miscellaneous claims for highway damages.—The Commissioner of Highways is requested and directed upon receiving receipt and discharge in full from each of the persons, firms and corporations hereinafter named for property damaged in the location, construction, reconstruction, improvement, maintenance and supervision of the Trunk Highway system, including reimbursement for services rendered and expenses incurred in highway condemnation proceeding and to pay out of the trunk highway fund or funds accredited thereto from highway patrol fines or other sources to each of the persons, firms or corporations hereinafter named the sums herein set opposite the respective names of each of said persons, firms or corporations respectively as follows, to-wit:

- Sec. 3. To reimburse the Minnesota Power and Light Company for damages to property caused by and incidental to the construction of Trunk Highway No. 55 . . . . . . . . \$241.12

- Sec. 5. To reimburse Peter Brenny for damages to property caused by and incidental to the maintenance of Trunk Highway No. 218 ......\$ 60.00
- Sec. 7. To reimburse W. E. Dolager for damages to property caused by and incidental to the maintenance of Trunk Highway No. 4 . . . \$ 40.00
- Sec. 8. To reimburse John Loh for funeral expenses for his son, Edmund Loh, whose death was caused by and incidental to the construction of Trunk Highway No. 61 . \$225.00

Approved April 21, 1939.

## CHAPTER 398—S. F. No. 14.

An act to amend the 1938 Supplement to Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 3161 and Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 3161-1, 3161-2, 3161-3, 3161-4, and 3161-5, relating to the legal settlement of paupers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Legal settlement of paupers.—The 1938 Supplement to Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 3161, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"3161. Every person, except those hereinafter mentioned, who has resided *two* years continuously in any county, shall be deemed to have a settlement therein, if it has the county system; if it has the town system, he shall have a settle-